

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

<p>AALFA Family Clinic, et al.</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Tim Walz, et al.</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 0:20-cv-01037-PJS-DTS</p>
--	---------------------------------------

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BY
DEFENDANTS WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH OF THE TWIN CITIES, LLC;
WE HEALTH CLINIC, P.A.; AND ROBBINSDALE CLINIC, P.A.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE EXECUTIVE ORDERS	2
II. THE PARTIES	7
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	8
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. LEGAL STANDARD	10
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE ANY CLAIM FOR RELIEF AGAINST THE CLINIC DEFENDANTS.	11
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A SECTION 1983 CLAIM AGAINST THE CLINIC DEFENDANTS	12
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IMPROPER.	16
V. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	18
A. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	18
1. The Healthcare Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	18
2. The Rescinded EO 20-09 Plaintiff Lacks Standing	21
3. The Church-Member Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	22
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Rescinded Executive Orders Are Moot.	22
C. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Future Executive Orders Are Unripe.....	25
D. Plaintiffs’ Declaratory Judgment Claim Fails to Raise a Substantial Federal Question.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdurrahman v. Dayton</i> , 903 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	22
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	14
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 19
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	17
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Benson v. Piper</i> , No. 17-cv-266, 2019 WL 2017319 (D. Minn. Jan. 25, 2019), <i>adopted by</i> 2019 WL 1307883 (D. Minn. March 22, 2019).....	12
<i>Bilello v. Kum & Go</i> , 374 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Biscanin v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Calzone v. Hawley</i> , 866 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Cass Cty. v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1978)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1983).....	24
<i>Crawford v. Van Buren Cnty.</i> , 678 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of Chula Vista</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (S.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 254 F. App’x 571 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Hickman v. State of Mo.</i> , 144 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>HSK, LLC v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 938 (D. Minn. 2017).....	26
<i>Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	27
<i>Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> , 876 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Liedtke v. Runningen</i> , No. 15-3361 (JRT/HB), 2016 WL 5660455 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2016).....	16
<i>Liggins v. Morris</i> , 749 F. Supp. 967 (D. Minn. 1990).....	11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<i>Magee v. Trs. of the Hamline Univ.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Minn. 2013).....	15
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mashak v. Minnesota</i> , No. 11-473 (JRT/JSM), 2012 WL 928225 (D. Minn. Jan. 25, 2012), <i>adopted by</i> 2012 WL 928251 (D. Minn. Mar. 19, 2012).....	12
<i>McCarthy v. Ozark Sch. Dist.</i> , 359 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2004)	22, 24
<i>McDonald v. Overnite Express</i> , No. 08-5069 (JNE/JSM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132057 (D. Minn. June 18, 2009).....	16
<i>Mershon v. Beasley</i> , 994 F.2d 449 (8th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Murdock v. L.A. Fitness Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 12-975 (DSD/SER), 2012 WL 5331224 (D. Minn. Oct. 29, 2012).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	25
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 358 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	16
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Parkhill v. Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Parrish v. Dayton</i> , 761 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 8 of Clay Cty., Mo. v. City of Kearney, Mo.</i> , 401 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Reinholdson v. Minnesota</i> , No. 01-1650 (RHK/JMM), 2002 WL 32658480 (D. Minn. Nov. 21, 2002)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	27
<i>Sassower v. Dosal</i> , 744 F. Supp. 908 (D. Minn. 1990).....	27
<i>Shqeirat v. United States Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 765 (D. Minn. 2009).....	15
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	20
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 91 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	27
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Strutton v. Meade</i> , 668 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Stuke v. Grostyan</i> , No. 12-cv-2099 (SRN/JSM), 2012 WL 5458903 (D. Minn. Nov. 8, 2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Teague v. Cooper</i> , 720 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2013)	22, 24
<i>Tini Bikinis-Saginaw, LLC v. Saginaw Charter Twp.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 504 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	23
<i>Titus v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Tully v. Bank of Am., Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 10-4734 (DWF/JSM), 2011 WL 1882665 (D. Minn. May 17, 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	20, 21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	27
28 U.S.C. § 2201	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....	26
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 1248 (3d ed. 1998)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357 (2d ed. 1990).....	10
